
 
 

Children, Young People & Education 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room One, Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths 
Tel: 0151 691 8117 
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 7 

March 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, Friday 

16 June 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this link: Public 
Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 
10. 
 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Friday 16 June 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.  
 
Petitions  
 
Petitions may be presented to the 
[...]
 in an 
accessible format. 
 

SECTION D - REVIEWS/ REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
12. ALL AGE DISABILITY SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 93 - 150) 
 
SECTION E - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
13. APPOINTMENT OF PANELS, STATUTORY / ADVISORY 

COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES 2023 / 2024 (Pages 151 - 
158) 

 
14. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 159 - 168) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 

mailto:triciathomas@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:jamesbackhouse@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors H Collinson 

C Cooke 
C Carubia 
C Povall 
S Bennett 
 

D Kenny 
S Powell-Wilde 
V Wilson 
A Wright 
H Gorman (for E 
Gleaves) 

 
 

64 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

65 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emily Gleaves. 
 

66 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a personal interest as a foster carer. 
 

67 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

68 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the committee that no public questions had been 
received. 
 

69 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 
Mr Jon White delivered a statement on behalf of Inclusion 2024. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



70 MEMBER'S QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no questions from Members had been 
received. 
 

71 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER THREE (THE PERIOD TO 
31 DEC 2022)  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report set out the financial monitoring 
information for the Children, Families and Education Committee as at quarter 
3 (31 December) of 2022/23. The report provided Members with an overview 
of budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2022-23 
saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to 
take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to 
Officers on the performance of those budgets. 
 
It was outlined that the forecast outturn position for Children, Families and 
Education at the end of December 2022 (Quarter 3) was an adverse variance 
of £3.116m against a budget of £79.234m, 
 
There had been significant movements since the last report for quarter 2, 
largely due to the continued trend of increasing numbers of children in care, 
after a period of reducing numbers, particularly in young people placed in 
high-cost residential settings and more recently into independent fostering. 
Previously reported costs of £1.1m from the employers proposed pay award, 
over and above the original 3% built into the 2022-23 budget and SEND 
Assisted Travel contract, demand and inflation pressures remained. Some 
mitigations had been taken to reduce the full impact of these adverse 
variances. The proposed reduction in national insurance contributions from 
November 2022 had been factored in, along with additional grant and income 
for the Early Help Service and use of specific reserves. The outturn position 
reflected delivery of most of the 2022/23 saving proposals. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

2. the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at 
Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

3. the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

4. the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 2



72 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Head of Operations (Interim) presented the r
[...]


 
2. The work undertaken to include children who are not entitled to 

free school meals and the long term planning to continue with this 
be noted and supported; and 
 

3. the working group be dissolved and ongoing work of the HAF 
programme be reported to members on a regular basis. 

 
 

79 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and 
review its work across the municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: NEW CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING MODEL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND 

FAMILIES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the new local model to be jointly commissioned from April 2024. The 
joint commission between Children, Families and Education Services, Public Health and 
Wirral Place Integrated Care Board (ICB) will transform available support and will provide a 
more effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes for children and young 
people.  
 
The activities outlined in this report support the vision of the Wirral Plan 2021-2026, 
specifically the themes of ‘Brighter Futures’ and ‘Active Lives’ and Priority Area 3 of the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27 to ‘Ensure the best start in life for all children 
and young people’. 
 
The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is requested to: 
 
1 Note the report and to request any further updates as appropriate. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To update Committee members on the transformation work taking place to remodel 

emotional health and wellbeing services through a joint commissioning approach 
alig
[...]
es. 

 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
  Carol Roche 
  Joint Commissioning Lead  
  email:  carolroche@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee; Integration of Public Health 
Commissioning into the new Children and Young People’s emotional health and wellbeing 
model; July 2023.  
 

Page 13



 

 

Wirral Children’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment; November 2022 
 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board: Finance, Investment and Resources 

Committee Meeting; Wirral’s Children’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing Transformation 

Project. April 2023 

Variations of this report have been to: 

 The Wirral Place Leadership Team 

 The Wirral Borough Council Senior Leadership Team 

 The Wirral Joint Health and Care Commissioning Executive Group 

 The Wirral Strategy and Transformation Group 
 The Partnership for Children, Young People and Families  

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 
accordance with its Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

        

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
21 JUNE 2023  
 
 

REPORT TITLE: SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023 - 2024 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Department for Education (DfE) allocates grant funding each year to help maintain and 
improve the condition of school buildings and grounds. All local authorities must ensure that 
they have a sound Capital strategy for education services, making sure that facilities are 
sufficient, safe and offer the best teaching environment for pupils of all abilities. 
 
This report gives details of the planned Capital work for Maintained Schools over the next 
12 months and gives details of proposed spend of two capital grants (i) School Condition 
Allocation (SCA) and (ii) High Needs Provisio
[...]
hed roof replacement 
(school contribution included in budget 
cost) 

£400,000 SCA  
+ school   

Brookdale Primary 1) Flat roof inspection 
2) Refurbish toilets 

£52,000 SCA 

Grove Street 
Primary 

Refurbish and reconfigure various 
toilets 

£54,000 SCA 

Hoylake Holy Trinity 
Primary 

Flat roof installation and insulation £120,000 SCA 

Kingsway Primary 1) Flat roof replacement 
2) Kitchen refurbishment 

£415,000 SCA 

Leasowe Early 
Years 

Flat roof to Roof A,B,C,D,E £250,000 SCA 

Pensby/Stanley Fire Alarm £39,000 SCA 

Castleway Refurbishment £1,600,000 SCA 

Page 22



 

 

Meadowside Renew full pitched roof (phased)  £300,650 SCA 

Pensby High 1) Kitchen refurbishment 
2) Roof Replacement  

£100,000 
(£400,000) 

SCA 

St Georges Primary Reconfigure existing hall into two new 
classrooms plus mezzanine floor for 
group resource study/working area. 

£190,000 Basic 
Need 

 Anticipated Expenditure  £4,340,650  

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE  

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 

FOUR  (THE PERIOD TO 31 MARCH 2023) OUTTURN 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out a summary of the year-end revenue and capital position for the 2022/23 
financial year for the Children, Families and Education Committee. The report provides Members 
with an overview of budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2022-23 saving 
programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets 
and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.  
 
Managing a budget requires difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be 
presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered essential 
in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.  
 
The 
[...]

age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Children, Families and Education Earmarked Reserves 2022-23 
 

 
    

Reserve 
Opening 
Balance    

£000 

Use of 
Reserve 

£000 

Contribution 
to Reserve 

£000 

Closing 
Balance 

£000 

Intensive Family Intervention Project 505 -100 0 405 

School Improvement -  1,094 -237 0 857 

Schools Causing Concern 500 0 0 500 

SEND OFSTED Inspection 
Improvement Action Plan 

1,051 -171 0 880 

Children’s Centre – Outdoor Play  92 0 0 92 

Help for Young People 36 -10 0 26 

Looked After Children Education 
Services 

211 -100 0 111 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 23 0 0 23 

SEND - High Needs 248 -138 0 110 

YOS - Remand & Mobile Youth Centre  157 -36 0 121 

Early Help & Play Development  123 -6 0 117 

DRIVE Safelives & Domestic Abuse 
Hub  

50 0 0 50 

Children’s  Transformation  32 -32 0 0 

Children  IT data system  127 0 0 127 

Mersey & Cheshire ICS Pilot 20 0 0 20 

Care Leaver Accommodation 
Development 

358 -155 0 203 

Wirral Apprentice Programme 53 -34 0 19 

Looked after Children Placement 
Reserve  

470 -470 0 0 

Total 5,150 -1,489 0 3,661 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 21st June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2023/24 BUDGET AND BUDGET MONITORING 
PROCESSES 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out how the 2023/24 budget will be monitored through the Committee 
system, which will facilitate the Policy and Services Committees (the Committees) to take 
ownership of their specific budgets and present appropriate challenge and scrutiny of 
Officers on the management and performance of those budgets. 
 
This matter relates to all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Children, Young People and Education Committee: 
 

1. Note the process for in-year monitoring of the 2023/24 budget. 
 

2. Ag
[...]
rdable 

and high-quality. 

Commissioning strategies are co-produced with stakeholders 

Checklist 6 

The local authority carries out effective and timely transition assessment and planning when young people and carers move from children’s to adult 

services to ensure a seamless, co-ordinated and person-centred process. There is a clear understanding of responsibilities, including funding 

arrangements.

Checklist 9

The local authority designs the system and services around people who need care and support and unpaid carers and the outcomes that are important to 

them. Services are developed by working with people and their communities. Individuals and communities are involved in decisions at all levels of the 

system.

Co-production is embedded throughout the local authority’s work

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF PANELS, STATUTORY / 
ADVISORY COMMITTEES AND WORKING 
PARTIES 2023/2024 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to enable the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee to review the continuing need for various panels, statutory / advisory 
committees and working parties, and to appoint members and named deputies to 
serve on those (including the statutory committees and panels) that are to be 
retained in 2023/2024. 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) authorise the Monitoring Officer as proper officer to carry out the wishes of the 

Group Leaders in allocating Members to membership of the Statutory and 
Advisory Committees listed in the report and to appoint those Members with 
effect from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names of 
such Members. 
 

(2) note the current constitution and membership of the School Appeals Panel. 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 13



SUPPORTING

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Powell-Wilde (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Basnett 

T Laing 
P Jobson (for S 
Bennett) 
L Luxon-Kewley 
K Hodson 
C Povall 
 

V Wilson 
C Cooke 
J Grier 
C Carubia 
M Jackson 
(Independent 
Person) 
 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Bennett with 
Councillor Paul Jobson substituting. 
 

3 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interests and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
A number of councillors raised that they were school governors or foster 
parents. The Head of Legal Services advised that there was a standard 
dispensation for such interests and that they were not required to be noted. 
 
The Chair declared a personal interest as a foster carer. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



5 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESIONS  
 
The Chair informed the committee that two public questions had been 
received. 
 
Lorraine Krimou asked a question relating to the award of higher funding rates 
to nurseries that have staff with a qualified teacher status which they felt 
created a two tier system of provision to nurseries that all offered the same 
level of services. 
 
The Chair responded that the Government informed councils in mid-
December that the Teacher Pay and Pensions Grant (TPPG) would be 
included in the early years funding block. The guidance supplied from the 
government encouraged local authorities to use the rolled-in funding to 
continue to support some of the costs for which the original grants had been 
introduced. A consultation of early years providers had been undertaken to 
determine how they thought the TPPG should be delivered. With all various 
methodology applied, schools would see a reduction in their funding for the 
TPPG element compared with the previous year. The quality supplement’s 
follow the same line as flexibility supplements with different eligibility criteria 
applied.  The Local Authority proposed that the TPPG funding be delivered 
through the quality 2 supplement and the base rate. This was agreed through 
the School Forum Committee and was ratified through full council.  
 
Sarah Spoor asked a question regarding the continued closure of the music 
and sensory rooms at Wallasey Youth Club due to Covid restriction. She 
wanted to know when the space could be reopened to children and young 
people. 
 
The Chair responded that Wirral’s youth offer for Wallasey was delivered in 
collaboration with Merseyside Fire and Rescue Services which provides the 
accommodation for the Youth Hub. Following the Covid-19 pandemic, 
services were now deemed safe to offer again. The Chair confirmed that the 
rooms could be re-opened with immediate effect. 
 
Sarah Spoor asked a supplementary question regarding the provision of 
internet access at the Youth Hub. 
 
The Chair stated that a written response would be sent to her within 10 days. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no statements or petitions had been received. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no questions from Members had been received. 
 
 
 



6 NEW CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING MODEL  
 
The Joint Commissioning Lead introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report set out the new local model to 
be jointly commissioned from April 2024. The joint commission between 
Children, Families and Education Services, Public Health and Wirral Place 
Integrated Care Board would transform available support and provide a more 
effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes for children and 
young people. 
 
Members asked for further details on the organisation Capacity. The Joint 
Commissioning Lead stated that they were an organisation that worked with 
public services that are looking to transform services, offering information on 
research around other alliances in the country, providing needs analysis, 
organising focus groups and producing update reports. 
 
Member sought assurances that new model wouldn’t adversely effect 
Children and Young People already within the system or put a further strain 
on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). The Joint 
Commissioning Lead assured Members that any Children and Young People 
currently receiving intervention would not be effected and that the new model 
should help to ease the pressure on CAMHS by filtering out Children and 
Young People that may need help but do not require the services of CAMHS. 
 
Members queried whether existing services would be informed of any 
changes, whether the new model would allow for different approaches to 
mental health issues and when Members could expect to see results from the 
new model. The Joint Commissioning Lead noted that the Future Mind Group 
kept all stakeholders informed, that the new model would respect different 
approaches to mental health provision and would allow people to help 
themselves before seeking further help. She noted that the Service had 
identified a number Key Performance Indicators and were clear on the data 
that needed to be collected and measured. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

7 SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 
The Assistant Director of Education introduced the report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Place. The report noted that the Department for Education 
allocated grant funding each year to help maintain and improve the condition 
of school buildings and grounds. All local authorities must ensure that they 
have a sound Capital strategy for education services, ensuring that facilities 
are sufficient, safe and offer the best teaching environment for pupils of all 
abilities. 
 



The report gave details of the planned Capital work for Maintained Schools 
over the following 12 months and gave details of proposed spend of two 
capital grants: (i) School Condition Allocation and (ii) High Needs Provision 
Capital Allocation. 
 
Members asked for information on the boiler replacements in schools and 
how environmentally clean the replacements were likely to be. The Assistant 
Director of Education noted that where possible the most carbon neutral 
options were being chosen and that he would arrange for further information 
to be provided to Members in writing from the Assets Team. 
 
In response to a query on the Higher Needs Provision The Assistant Director 
of Education explained that the Council received its’ allocation directly from 
Department for Education (DfE). He noted that officers have been in contact 
with the DfE to ask about the availability of further funding. 
 
Members queried whether schools with a budget surplus could divert that 
surplus towards school improvements. The Assistant Director of Education 
noted that there was a distinction between Revenue and Capital budgets and 
that for the schools that Wirral Borough Council was directly responsible for, 
there was a rigorous process to where Capital allocations are made to ensure 
needs are met. However, where schools wish to make their own budget 
decisions, there would be the option to discuss this with them and to 
potentially make a Revenue to Capital transfer. He noted that ultimately the 
Capital funding should fulfil Wirral’s school needs as per the guidance from 
the DfE. 
 
Members asked about the process for school repairs were an academy 
school to be given back to the Council. The Assistant Director of Education 
noted that there is no option for an academy school to be returned to a Local 
Authority. The Director of Children, Young People and Education noted that if 
an academy ceased to trade, the building would fall back to the Local 
Authority and at that point a decision would need to be made on the building 
and its use. 
 
Members asked for a breakdown of the Basic Need allocation of £381,049 
pounds, and queried why there was no allocation for 2021-22 or 2022-23. The 
Assistant Director of Education noted that Basic Need was linked to rising 
pupil numbers, for example if there is a population increase in a particular 
area. Wirral had not had an allocation for the past 2 years as there had been 
a decline in pupil numbers over that period. The Assistant Director of 
Education offered to provide further details on Basic Need in writing to 
Members. 
 
Resolved – That:  
 



1. The Identified projects be included in the Schools Capital 
Programme funded by the Department for Educations. 
 

2. Asset Management be requested to progress all project designs, 
tender documentation, and initiate project implementation. Noting 
that all projects over £100,000 will be required to present tender 
details and prices via Officer Decision Notices. 

 
8 2022/23 BUUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER FOUR (THE PERIOD 

TO 31 MAR 2023) OUTTURN  
 
The Director of Children, Young People and Education introduced her report 
which set out a summary of the year-end revenue and capital position for the 
2022/23 financial year for the Children, Families and Education Committee. 
The report provided Members with an overview of budget performance, 
including progress on the delivery of the 2022-23 saving programme and a 
summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take ownership of the 
budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets. 
 
Members queried an area that had been delayed around approved savings. 
The Director of Children, Young People and Education noted that the delay 
had been centred around the move to buy a property to create a unit for 
Children and Young People with learning difficulties and mental health 
difficulties. The owner of the property had unfortunately died during the 
process of purchasing it, which meant the property had to go through probate. 
This process had now been completed and the purchase was moving at pace 
towards completion, 
 
Members sought further information on community wealth building and 
whether there were other example like Juno Community Interest Company 
(CIC). The Director of Children, Young People and Education noted that Juno 
CIC was the first of its model in the whole country and stated that it was 
groundbreaking. 
 
In response to a query on the level of need for provision residential care for 
children and young people, the Director of Children, Young People and 
Education noted that Wirral has just under 70 children in residential care at 
any one time, as well as some in supported living arrangements. She noted 
that work was continuing to ensure that the right homes were available to 
meet the needs of those children that needed them. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. The year-end revenue position of £3.471m adverse variance 
reported for 2022/23 be noted; 
 



2. The progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme be 
noted; 
 

3. The level of reserves at the end of 2022/23 be noted; and 
 

4. The capital position at the end of 2022/23 be noted. 
 

9 2023/24 BUDGET AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESSES  
 
The Director of Children, Young People and Education introduced her report 
which set out how the 2023/24 budget would be monitored through the 
Committee system, which would facilitate the Policy and Services Committees 
(the Committees) to take ownership of their specific budgets and present 
appropriate challenge and scrutiny of Officers on the management and 
performance of those budgets. 
 
Resolved – That 

 

1. The process for in-year monitoring of the 2023/2024 budget be 

noted; and 

 

2. A Budget Monitoring Panel be established comprising of the 

Committee Chair and Spokespersons, with sessions led by the 

relevant Director/Assistant Director  

 
10 CHILDRENS' SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER FOUR  

 
The Interim Head of Operations for Children’s Services introduced the report 
of the Director of Children, Young People and Education. The report provided 
the latest performance information for Children’s Services. The design and 
content of the report was developed following discussions with the Chair of 
the Children, Young People & Education Committee and party spokes at a 
Performance Monitoring workshop back in March 2021. 
 
Members asked whether the information on free school meals could be 
broken down between primary and secondary schools. The Interim Head of 
Operations for Children’s Services stated she did not have the information to 
hand but would be happy to send Members the information in writing. 
 
Members requested further information on care leavers aged 19-21 and the 
number that are not in education or employment. The Director of Children, 
Young People and Education noted that all care leavers are monitored and 
offered to provide Members further data regarding the work undertaken to 
support them. She noted that in her experience the care leavers that she had 
witnessed in employment had been a huge asset to their place of work and 
wished to encourage other committees to present employment opportunities 
to care leavers. 



 
In response to a query on support offered to SEND children that were being 
electively home educated, the Assistant Director of Education noted that 
where a child has an EHCP, and is being electively home schooled, 
conversations were being held through SEND assessments regarding what 
support can be offered. 
 
Members noted there had been a rise in suspensions and permanent 
exclusions from schools, with figures higher than the national average and 
queried why that was and what work was being undertaken. The Assistant 
Director of Education noted that for the first three quarters of the year, the 
figures were below the national average but there had been a spike in quarter 
4 and he acknowledged that work needed to be done to work out why that 
had happened. 
  
Members queried the Interim Head of Operations for Children’s Services 
confidence in the  accuracy of the data on the numbers of electively home 
schooled children. The Interim Head of Operations for Children’s Services 
noted that when a parent takes a child out of the school system, they have to 
notify the school so the service will be fully aware of all children being 
electively home schooled. She noted that data for social care was updated on 
a daily basis and that SEND and Education data was currently updated 
weekly if not daily. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

11 OFSTED SUMMARY REPORT 2022-2023  
 
The Assistant Director of Education introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Young People and Education. The report 2023 gave an outline of all 
inspections that had taken place across for the academic year 2022-2023 and 
that had been published at the point of report writing. The attached summary 
document (appendix 1) gave a summary of the school inspected, the 
date, overall outcome and areas for development. 
 
Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

12 ALL AGE DISABILITY SERVICE REVIEW  
 
The Assistant Director of All Age Independence introduced the report of the 
Director of Children, Young People and Education. The report presented the 
findings and recommendations for greater alignment of All Age Disability 
Service. Noting that the scoping, initiation, planning and engagement phase 
was complete.  
 
Members noted that only 3.1% of people with a learning difficulty in Wirral 
were employed compared to 5.1% nationally and queried what was being 



done to improve this. The Assistant Director of All Age Independence noted 
that work was being done to provide a coordinated approach to this issue with 
a co-produced strategic framework to identify how to improve employment for 
people with disabilities and learning difficulties. 
 
The Director of Children, Young People and Education stated the importance 
of the subject matter of the report and that working collaboratively with the 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee was important to the success 
of improving access to employment for people with disabilities and learning 
difficulties. 
 
The Chair asked that further work on the All Age Disability Service be added 
to the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved – That the priorities and indicative timeframe, as listed in 
Appendix 4 of the report be noted. 
 

13 APPOINTMENT OF PANELS, STATUTORY / ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
AND WORKING PARTIES 2023 / 2024  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance. The purpose of the report was to enable the Committee to 
review the continuing need for various panels, statutory / advisory committees 
and working parties, and to appoint members and named deputies to serve on 
those (including the statutory committees and panels) that are to be retained 
in 2023/2024. 
 
The Head of Legal Services noted an error regarding political balance for the 
Corporate Parenting Panel within the report. The report stated that the 5 
members of the Panel were to be made up of 2 Labour Members, 2 
Conservative Members and 1 Green Party Member. She noted that the 
correct balance should in fact be 2 Labour Members, 1 Conservative Member, 
1 Green Party Member and 1 Liberal Democrat Member. 
 
Members noted that the Young People’s Advisory Group had not met in some 
time and asked if further meetings could be arranged. 
 
The Assistant Director of Early Help and Prevention noted that since the 
lockdowns during the Covid-19 Pandemic the group had not met and agreed 
that it was time to re-establish those meetings. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. The Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper officer to carry out 
the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to 
membership of the Statutory and Advisory Committees listed in 
the report, with the agreement that the Corporate Parenting Panel 



be made up of 2 Labour Members, 1 Conservative Member, 1 
Green Party Member and 1 Liberal Democrat Member, and to 
appoint those Members with effect from the date at which the 
proper officer is advised of the names of such Members; 
 

2. The current constitution and membership of the School Appeals 
Panel be noted. 

 
14 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 

Governance which reminded members that the Children, Young People and 

Housing Committee was responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 

committee work programme. This work programme was to align with the 

corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 

decisions which were the remit of the Committee. 

 

The Chair noted that she would like a workshop on the All Age Disability 

Service to be added to the work programme. 

 

Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 

 
 


